Revised HKAS 19 introduces a number of amendments to the accounting for defined benefits plans. Among
them, revised HKAS 19 eliminates the “corridor method” under which the recognition of actuarial gains and
losses relating to defined benefit schemes could be deferred and recognised in profit or loss over the expected
average remaining service lives of employees. Under the revised standard, all actuarial gains and losses are
required to be recognised immediately in other comprehensive income. Revised HKAS 19 also changed the basis
for determining income from plan assets from expected return to interest income calculated at the liability
discount rate, and requires immediate recognition of past service cost, whether vested or not.

As a result of the adoption of revised HKAS 19, the Group’s certain associates have changed their accounting
policy with respect to defined benefit plans, for which the corridor method was previously applied. This change
in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the balances at 31 December 2012 and 2011 as
follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of adopting
revised HKAS 19 As restated

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2012:
 Interest in associates 42,452 (49) 42,403
 Retained profits 150,642 (49) 150,593

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2011:
 Interest in associates 40,117 (25) 40,092
 Retained profits 132,869 (25) 132,844

This change in accounting policy does not have any material impact on the Group’s income statement for the six
months ended 30 June 2013 and 2012.

In respect of the other developments, none of them has material impact on the condensed interim financial statements
and the Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting
period.

35

Interim Report 2013
Henderson Land Development Company Limited

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements

3 Turnover
Turnover of the Group represents revenue from the sale of properties, rental income, income from construction,